BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of VACATING a portion of) County Road #116, County of Umatilla,) <u>ORDER</u> State of Oregon.)

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners received a request from Gaylord Madison, John Madison & others to Vacate a portion of County Road #116, and

WHEREAS it was determined by the Umatilla County Road Department that further sections of County Road #116 should be vacated since it could no longer be located, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners filed their Resolution of Intent on November 3, 1976, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Roadmaster testified that the portion of County Road #116, as described in the Commissioner's Resolution of Intent, was useless to the general public, and

WHEREAS there is presently a power line owned by Umatilla Electric Cooperative within the right-of-way of County Road #116, and

WHEREAS the Vacation of portions of County Road #116 in no way eliminates Umatilla Electric Cooperative's right to the continued use of their easement as now established, and

WHEREAS a Public Hearing was held on the 5th day of January, 1977, and objections to the Vacation of that portion of Road #116 from the junction of Road #991 South to the Southerly boundary of his property were expressed by Glenn Cochran, therefore

The Umatilla County Board of Commissioners, finding it in the best interest of the citizens of Umatilla County, ORDER that portion of County Road #116, as requested, and described in the Commissioners' Resolution of Intent, excepting that portion Southerly from the intersection of County Road #991 to the South line of the NW 1/4 corner of Section 11, Township 2 North, Range 27 East, W.M., be VACATED.

DATED the 14th day of france, 1977.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

CHAIRMAN STARRETT.

atuntion

ATTEST:

LIL, COUNTY CLE

JESSIE M. BELL,

ne